flexibility. The Bank assesses at lease commencement date whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the extension options.
The Bank reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options if there is a significant event or significant changes in
circumstances within its control.

36.	 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

	 At the date of signing the financial statements, the Directors are not aware of any other matter or circumstance arising since the
end of the financial year, not otherwise dealt with in these financial statements, which significantly affect the financial position of
the Bank and results of its operations.

REPORT BY THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

I&M Bank (T) Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 december 2024 153

37.	 COMPARATIVES RE-CLASSIFICATIONS

	 During the current year, the following re-classifications which did not have impact on prior year profit were made to the prior year
comparatives of financial statements so as to align the prior year numbers to classifications of the current year.

Descriptions: As restated in
2024

As previously
reported in

2023
Changes Note

TZS’ ‘000 TZS’‘000
Extract statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income
Net impairment charge on loans and advances (23,535,391) (19,316,144) (4,219,247) (a)

Other operating income 4,356,991 137,744 4,219,247 (b)
Extract Statement of financial position
Customer deposits 549,075,399 562,111,764 (13,036,365) (c)
Due to group companies 45,535,149 32,498,784 13,036,365 (d)
Other assets 8,030,874 7,586,653 444,221* (e)
Extract statement of cash flow
Cash and cash equivalent 85,530,851 50,959,219 34,571,632 (f)

Cash and balances with Bank of Tanzania: – SMR - (6,081,520) 6,081,520 (g)

•	 Note (a): Reclassification of recoveries from written-off loans and advances to other operating income, previously reported
under net impairment charge on loans and advances.

•	 Note (b): Reclassification of recoveries from written-off loans and advances, previously reported under net impairment
charge on loans and advances

•	 Note (c): Reclassification of I&M Realty (Tanzania) Limited balances from customer deposits to due to group companies.
•	 Note (d): Reclassification of I&M Realty (Tanzania) Limited balances, previously reported under customer deposits, to due to